fee in an equal amount allocated to each month, given the nature of the entity’s performance is that of having the
various residential, social or health care services available to the resident on a when-and-if needed basis each
month for as long as the resident resides in the facility.

Upon adoption of ASC Topic 606, entities should evaluate costs associated with acquiring life care contracts to
determine if they meet the requirements for capitalization under FASB ASC 340-40-25.  Under FASB ASC 340-40-
25-2, the incremental costs of obtaining a contract are those that an entity incurs to obtain a contract with a customer
that it would not have incurred if the contract had not been obtained.  Costs to obtain a contract that would have
been incurred regardless of whether the contract was obtained shall be recognized as an expense when incurred,
unless those costs are explicitly chargeable to the customer regardless of whether the contract is obtained.

As such, the entity has retrospectively adjusted the prior year financial statements for the removal of deferred
marketing costs previously recorded on the balance sheets.

 2018 Previously   2018
   Presented   Adjustment   (As Adjusted)

Balance Sheet:

  Property and equipment, net $ 104,699,164 $ (1,592,083) $ 103,107,081

   Total assets  175,001,271   (1,592,083)  173,409,188

  Net assets without donor restrictions, undesignated 53,837,197  (1,592,083)  52,245,114

   Total net assets  71,976,784  (1,592,083)  70,384,701

   Total liabilities and net assets  175,001,271  (1,592,083)  173,409,188

Statements of Operations and Changes in Net Assets:

  Supplies and other  38,689,290  1,012,618  39,701,908

   Total operating costs and expenses  120,846,636   1,012,618  121,859,254

   Operating loss  (240,176)  (1,012,618)  (1,252,794)

   Excess of revenue over expenses  3,245,689  (1,012,618)  2,233,071

  Change in net assets without donor restrictions 3,487,281  (1,012,618)  2,474,663

   Change in net assets  3,654,627  (1,012,618)  2,642,009

   Net assets, beginning of year  68,322,157  (579,465)  67,742,692

   Net assets, end of year  71,976,784  (1,592,083)  70,384,701

Cash Flows:

  Change in net assets  3,654,627  (1,012,618)  2,642,009

   Net cash provided by operating activities  10,464,772  (1,012,618)  9,452,154

  Purchase of property and equipment  (8,765,476)  1,012,618  (7,752,858)

   Net cash used in investing activities  (8,991,974)  1,012,618  (7,979,356)

Lutheran Services for the Aging, Inc. and
Lutheran Family Services in the Carolinas and Affiliates
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

15

Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities

During fiscal year 2019, the Organizations adopted ASU No. 2016-14 – Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958):
Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities. The Update addresses the complexity and
understandability of net asset classification, deficiencies in information about liquidity of available resources, and
the lack of consistency in the type of information provided about expenses and investment return. The fiscal year